IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

Case No. 91,967 DCA No. 95-5178 - 4

MAR 23 1998

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

₿y_

LEROY H. MERKLE, JR., as Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF CARMELO L. TERLIZZI, deceased,

Petitioner,

VS.

CARRIE HARGIS ROBINSON, an infant under the age of eighteen years who sues by her mother and next friend, SHIRLEY HARGIS,

Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL SECOND DISTRICT

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF

Roy L. Glass, Esquire LAW OFFICES OF ROY L. GLASS, P.A. First Union National Bank Building 3131 66th Street North, Suite A St. Petersburg, FL 33710 (813) 384-8888 Attorney for Respondents FBN: 210781

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1 (Brief Synopsis) 1 (Detailed Statement) 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6
POINTS ON APPEAL
PREFATORY ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
POINT I
THE EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE REQUIRE THIS COURT TO DEPART FROM THE APPLICATION OF THE FORUM STATUTE OF REPOSE § 95.11(4)(b) FLA. STAT. IN BARRING THIS WEST VIRGINIA MEDICAL MALPRACTICE ACTION FROM PROCEEDING FORWARD AGAINST THE ESTATE OF THE DECEASED/RETIRED WEST VIRGINIA PHYSICIAN AND HIS MEDICAL MALPRACTICE INSURANCE CARRIER
POINT II
AS APPLIED IN THIS CHOICE OF LAWS CASE, § 95.11(4)(B), FLA. STAT., IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE UNITED STATES AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS
APPLICATION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA MEDICAL MALPRACTICE REPOSE IS ARBITRARY AND FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR, IN VIOLATION OF BOTH THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE AND THE FULL FAITH AND CREDIT CLAUSE OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION
AS APPLIED, FLORIDA'S MEDICAL MALPRACTICE STATUTE OF REPOSE VIOLATES ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 21 AND 22 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION



AS APPLIED, FLORIDA'S MEDICAL MALPRACTICE STATUTE OF REPOSE VIOLATES ARTICLE X, SECTION 6(a), FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	40
CONCLUSION	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	42
APPENDIX	'ab



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>

<u>Aldana v. Holub</u> , 381 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1980) 27, 36
<u>Alford v. Finch</u> , 155 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1963)
<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague,</u> 449 U.S. 302, 308 66 L. Ed. 2d 521, 527-528 (1981)
Allstate Insurance Company v. Pierce, 467 So.2d 536 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1985) 24
<u>Alves v. Siegle's Broadway Auto Parts, Inc.,</u> 710 F.Supp. 864, 866 (D.C. Mass. 1989)
Andrews v. Continental Insurance Company, 444 So.2d 479 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984) 25
<u>Arango v. Orr</u> , 656 So. 2d 248 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995) 23
<u>Bates v. Cook, Inc.</u> , 509 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 1987) 5, 8, 12, 18, 20, 24
<u>Bautre v. Tasta</u> , 449 So.2d 311 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984), <i>rev. den.</i> 456 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 1984) 25
<u>Bishop v. Florida Specialty Paint Company,</u> 389 So. 2d 999 (Fla. 1980)
Boddie v. Connecticut, 401 U.S. 371, 377, 28 L. Ed. 2d 113 (1971) 36
Boudreau v. Baughthman, 322 N.C. 331, 368 S.E. 2d 849 (N.C. 1988)
<u>Campo v. Tafur,</u> 23 Fla. L. Weekiy D218 (Fla. 4th DCA, January 14, 1998)
Carr v. Broward County, 541 So. 2d 93, 94 (Fla. 1989) 12, 14, 22, 34, 38, 40

<u>Celotex Corp. v. Meehan</u> , 523 So. 2d 141, 143 (Fla. 1988) 6, 8, 11, 19
<u>City of Bluefield, ex rel San Bd. v. Autotrol Corp.,</u> 723 F.Supp. 362 (S.D. W.Va. 1989)
<u>City of Jacksonville v. Florida First National Bank of Jacksonville,</u> 339 So. 2d 632, 633 (Fla. 1976)
Commenos v. Family Practice Medical Group, Inc., 516 So. 2d 37 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)
<u>Cosme v. Whitin Machine Works, Inc.,</u> 632 N.E.2d 832 (Mass. 1994)
<u>Curry v. State</u> , 682 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 1996)
Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services v. <u>Mid-Florida Growers, Inc.</u> , 521 So. 2d 101 (Fla.) <i>cert. den.</i> , 488 U.S. 870, 102 L. Ed. 2d 149 (1988)
<u>Diamond v. E.R. Squibb & Sons, Inc.,</u> 397 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 1981) 38
<u>Donley v. Bracken</u> , 192 W.Va. 383, 452 S.E.2d 699 (W.Va. 1994) 17
Dosdourian v. Carsten, 624 So2d 241 (Fla. 1993)
DOT v. White Construction Company, 452 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) 23
<u>Drake v. Island Community Church,</u> 462 So. 2d 1142, 1144 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984) <i>rev. den</i> . 472 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1985)
Foster v. United States, 768 F. 2d 1278 (11 Cir. 1985)
<u>Geico v. Krawzak</u> , 675 So.2d 115 (Fla. 1996)
<u>Gibson v. West Virginia Department of Highways,</u> 185 WVA. 214, 406 S.E.2d 440, 451 (WVA. 1991)
<u>Gordon v. State</u> , 585 So. 2d 1022 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991), <i>approved</i> , 608 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1992)



H.S. Equities, Inc., v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Company,
334 So.2d 573 (Fla. 1976) 25
Hanano v. Petrou, 683 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)
Hill v. Clarke, 241 S.E.2d 572, 574 (W.Va. 1978) 22
<u>Home Ins. Co. v. Dick,</u> 281 U.S. 397, 74 L. Ed. 926, 74 ALR 702 (1930)
Hughes v. Fetter, 341 U.S. 609, 95 L. Ed. 12 (1951)
<u>Jaurequi v. John Deere Company,</u> 986 F.2d 170, 175 (7th Cir. Ind. 1993)
<u>Jean v. Nelson</u> , 472 U.S. 846, 86 L. Ed. 2d 664 (1985)
<u>John Hancock Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Yates,</u> 299 U.S. 178, 81 L. Ed. 106 (1936),
Joy Technologies, Inc. v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, 187 W.Va. 742, 421 S.E.2d 493 (1992) 24
<u>Judge v. American Motorist Corp.</u> , 908 F.2d 1565 (11 Cir. 1990) 29
<u>Kennedy v. Kennedy</u> , 641 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 1994)
<u>Kirkpatrick v. City of Jacksonville,</u> 312 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)
<u>Kluger v. White</u> , 281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973) 39
<u>Kush v. Lloyd,</u> 616 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1992)
L. Ross, Inc. v. R.W, Roberts Construction Company, 466 So. 2d 1096 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985), affirmed, 481 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 1986)
<u>LaPlante v. American Honda Motor Company, Inc.,</u> 27 F.3d 731 (1st Cir. NY 1994)
Lasky v. State Farm Ins. Co., 296 So. 2d 9, 15 (Fla. 1974)

.



Lewis v. Allstate Ins. Co., 667 So.2d 261 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)
Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Company, 455 U.S. 422, 71 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1982) 40
<u>Mezroub v. Capella,</u> 22 Fla. L. Weekly D2665 (Fla. 2d DCA, November 19, 1997) 10
<u>Morton v. Zuckerman-Vernon Corp.</u> , 290 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 3d DCA), cert. den., 297 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1974)
<u>Mullis v. Division of Administration,</u> 390 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980) 41
<u>Overland Construction Co. v. Sirmons,</u> 369 So. 2d 572 (Fla. 1979) 38
<u>Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp. v. Rivera,</u> 683 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996), <i>rev. den.</i> , 691 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1997)
Pensacola & A.R. Co. v. State, 25 Fla. 310, 5 So. 833 (1889)
Pezzi v. Brown, 697 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)
Phillips Petroleum Company v. Shutts, 472 U.S. 797, 822, 86 L. Ed. 628, 649 (1985)
<u>Piccolo v. Hertz Corporation,</u> 421 So.2d 535, 536 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) 26, 35
Platt v. City of Brooksville, 368 So. 2d 631 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)
Robinson v. Merkle, 700 So. 2d 723 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)
<u>Rodriguez v. Pacific Scientific Company</u> , 536 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988) rev. den., 545 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1989)
<u>Salyer v. Gainesville Dodge, Inc.,</u> 448 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) 25
<u>Savoie v. State</u> , 422 So. 2d 308, 312 (Fla. 1982)

Shingleton v. Bussey, 223 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 1969)
<u>Smith v. Department of Insurance,</u> 507 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1987) 37
<u>Smith v. Odeco, U.K., Inc.</u> , 615 So2d 407, 409 (4th Cir. 1993), writ denied, 618 So2d 412 (La. 1993) 26
<u>State ex rel. Davis v. City of Stuart,</u> 97 Fla. 69, 120 So. 335, 64 A.L.R. 1307 (1929)
<u>State v. Garcia</u> , 229 So. 2d 236, 238 (Fla. 1969)
<u>Strauss v. Sillin</u> , 393 So. 2d 1205, 1206 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)
Sullivan v. Fulton County Administrator, 662 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995), affirmed, 22 Fla. L. Weekly, S578 (Fla. September 25, 1997)
<u>Sun Oil Company v. Wortman,</u> 486 U.S. 717, 100 L. Ed. 2d 743 (1988)
Tanner v. Hartog, 618 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1993) 23
<u>Universal Engineering Corp. v. Perez,</u> 451 So. 2d 463, 465 (Fla. 1984)
<u>Wainwright v. Taylor</u> , 476 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 1985)
<u>Walker v. Miller Electric Manufacturing Company,</u> 591 So. 2d 242, 244 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991),
approved, 612 So. 2d 136 (Fla. 1992)
Walter Denson & Son v. Nelson, 88 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 1956) 34
<u>Waters v. Nu-Car Carriers, Inc.</u> , 500 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986) 23
<u>Whitlow v. Bd. of Educ. of Kanawha County,</u> 190 W.Va. 223, 438 S.E. 2d 15 (W.Va. 1993) 17
<u>Wilson v. Insurance Company of North America,</u> 415 So.2d 745 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)

<u>Statutes</u>

§ 733.710, Fla. Stat	6
§ 95.051, Fla. Stat	7
§ 95.10, Fla. Stat	8
§ 95.11, Fla. Stat	5
§ 95.11(4)(b), Fla. Stat	0
§ 95.11(7), Fla. Stat	
Chapter 75-9, Laws of Florida 2	2
Chapter 96-167, Laws of Florida 1	8

÷

Other Authorities

10 Fla. Jur. 2d, Conflict of Laws §43 21, 25
Article I, Sections 21 and 22 of the Fla. Const
Article X, Section 6(a) Fla. Const
Comment, the Statute of Limitations and the Conflict of Laws, 28 Yale L. J. 492, 496-497 (1919) 18
Due Process Clause and the Full Faith and Credit Clause of the United States Constitution
Martin, <u>Constitutional Limitations on Choice of Law</u> , 61 Cornell L. Rev. 185, 221 (1976) 18
R. Weintraub, <u>Commentary on the Conflict of Laws</u> , § 3.2 C2, p. 58 (3d ed 1986) 36

R. Weintraub, Commentary on the Conflict of Laws,
§ 9.2 B, p. 517 (2d ed. 1980) 18
Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws § 6
Restatement (Second) Conflict of Law §142 (Revised) 6, 8, 19-21, 26, 27
Restatement (Second) Conflict of Lower \$145
Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws §145 8, 15
Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws §146 15, 16
Restatement (Second) Connet of Laws 3140
Restatement (Second) § 193 24
Acoutomone (ocoona) 3 roo ana ana ana ana ana ana ana ana ana a
Robert A. Suttler, Across State Lines, p 16-17 (ABA 1989)
West Virginia Code § 55-2-12(b) 14
West Virginia Code § 55-2-15 14, 17, 18, 34
West Virginia Long-Arm Statute, § 56-3-33(g) 21
